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APPENDIX (I)

SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS




RESPONSE FOR OVERALL SAMPLE

RESPONSE Response

valid Cum
Value Label vValue Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No Response 0 333 75.3 75.3 7.3
Responded 1 109 24.7 24.7 100.0
TOTAL 442 100.0 100.0

Valid Cases 442 Missing Cases 0



RESPONSE Response
Value Label

No Response

Responded

Valid Cases 98

RESPONSE Response

Value Label

No Response

Responded

Valid Cases 170

RESPONSE Response

Value Label

No Response

Responded

Valid Cases 83

RESPONSE Response

Value Label

No Response

Regponded

Valid Cases 74

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTRY

SINGAPORE

Value Frequency

0 55
1 43
TOTAL 98

Missing Cases 0

MALAYSIA

Value Frequency

0 139
1 31
TOTAL 170

Missing Cases 0

THAILAND

Value Frequency

0 63
1 20
TOTAL 83

Missing Cases 4]

PHILIPINES

Value Frequency

0 61
1 13
TOTAL 74

" Missing Cases 0

Percent Percent Percent

56.1 56.1 56.1
43.9 643.9 100.0
100.0 100.0
valid Cum
percent Percent Percent
81.8 81.8 81.8
18.2 18.2 100.0
100.0 100.0
vatid Cumn
percent Percent Percent
75.9 75.9 75.9
26.1 24.1 100.0
100.0 100.0
valid Cum

Percent Percent Percent

82.4 82.4 82.4
17.6 17.6 100.0
100.0 100.0



INDONESIA

RESPONSE Response

valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No Response 0 15 88.2 88.2 88.2
Responded 1 2 11.8 11.8 100.0

oL 17 1000 00,0
Valid Cases 17 Missing Cases 0



BREAKDOWN BY INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION

JOTAL SAMPLE

valid Cum

Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent

ISIC Industrial Classification
Value Label
Insurance 7
Banks 8
Investment 9
Agricutture 1"
Forestry 12
Coal Mining 21
Crude Petroleum 22
Metal Ore Mining 23
Other Mining 29
Manufacture Food 31
Manufacture Textiles 32
Manufacture Wood 33
Manufacture Paper 34
Manufacture Chemical 35
Manufacture Minerals 36
Manufacture Metals 37
Manufacture Machiner 38
Other Manufacture 39
Construction 50
Wholesale Trade 61
Retail Trade 62
Hotels 63
Transport 71
Construction 72
Financial Institutio 81
Real Estate 83
Social Services 93
Recreation Services 94
TOTAL

valid Cases 442

Missing Cases

10 2.3 2.3 2.3
29 6.6 6.6 8.8
66 14.9 14.9 23.8
38 8.6 8.6 32.4
6 1.4 7 1.4 33.7
1 .2 2 33.9
.9 .9 34.8

28 63 63 W
2 .5 -5 41.6
40 9.0 9.0 50.7
23 5.2 5.2 55.9
5 1.1 1.1 57.0
8 1.8 1.8 58.8
39 8.8 8.8 67.6
21 4.8 4.8 2.4
8 1.8 1.8 4.2
34 7.7 7.7 81.9
1 .2 .2 82.1
9 2.0 2.0 84.2
18 4.1 4.1 88.2
3 7 7 88.9
21 4.8 4.8 93.7
7 1.6 1.6 95.2
2 S5 .5 95.7
3 7 .7 96.4
1 2.5 2.5 98.9
2 S .5 99.3
3 7 .7 100.0

442 100.0 100.0

0



RESPONDENT SAMPLE

1SIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 3 2.8 2.8 2.8
Banks 8 1" 10.1 10.1 12.8
Investment 9 7 6.4 6.4 19.3
Agriculture 1 9 8.3 8.3 27.5
Coal Mining 21 1 .9 .9 28.4
Metal Ore Mining 23 4 3.7 3.7 32.1
Manufacture Food 31 9 8.3 8.3 40.4
Manufacture Textiles 32 2 1.8 1.8 42.2
Manufacture Paper 34 2 1.8 1.8 44.0
Manufacture Chemical 35 14 12.8 12.8 56.9
Manufacture Minerals 36 3 2.8 2.8 59.6
Manufacture Metals 37 3 2.8 2.8 62.4
Manufacture Machiner 38 11 10.1 10.1 72.5
Other Manufacture 39 1 .9 .9 73.4
Construction 50 4 3.7 3.7 7.1
wholesale Trade 61 1" 10.1 10.1 87.2
Retail Trade 62 2 1.8 1.8 89.0
Hotels 63 6 5.5 5.5 94.5
Transport 71 2 1.8 1.8 96.3
Construction 72 1 .9 .9 97.2
Financial Institutio 81 1 .9 .9 98.2
Real Estate 83 1 .9 .9 99.1
Recreation Services 94 1 .9 .9 100.0

TOTAL 109 100.0 100.0

Valid Cases 109 Missing Cases 0



SINGAPORE

IsIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 3 3.1 3.1 3.1
Banks 8 6 6.1 6.1 9.2
Investment 9 20 20.4 20.4 29.6
Metal Ore Mining 23 1 1.0 1.0 30.6
Manufacture food 31 10 10.2 10.2 40.8
Manufacture Chemical 35 6 6.1 6.1 46.9
Manufacture Minerals 36 1 1.0 - 1.0 48.0
Manufacture Metals 37 1 1.0 1.0 49.0
Manufacture Machiner 38 1" 1.2 11.2 60.2
Construction 50 5 5.1 5.1  65.3
Wholesale Trade 61 10 10.2 10.2 75.5
Retail Trade 62 2 2.0 2.0 77.6
Hotels 63 16 16.3 16.3 93.9
Transport 71 3 3.1 3.1 96.9
Financial Institutio 81 3 31 3.1 100.0

TOTAL 98 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 98 Missing Cases 0



MALAYSIA

1s1C Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 1 N .6 .6
Banks 8 3 1.8 1.8 2.4
Investment 9 22 12.9 12.9 15.3
Agriculture 1 38 22.4 22.4 37.6
Forestry 12 6 3.5 3.5 41.2
Metal Ore Mining 23 1 6.5 6.5 47.6
Other Mining 29 2 1.2 1.2 48.8
Manufacture Food 31 16 9.4 9.4 58.2
Manufacture Textiles 32 6 3.5 3.5 61.8
Manufacture Wood 33 4 2.4 2.4 64 .1
Manufacture Paper 34 5 2.9 2.9 67.1
Manufacture Chemical 35 14 8.2 8.2 75.3
Manufacture Minerals 36 8 4.7 4.7 80.0
Manufacture Metals 37 6 3.5 3.5 83.5
Manufacture Machiner 38 15 8.8 8.8 92.4
Construction 50 2 1.2 1.2 93.5
Wholesale Trade 61 1 ) .6 94.1
Hotels 63 2 1.2 1.2 95.3
Transport 7 2 1.2 1.2 96.5
Real Estate 83 6 3.5 3.5 100.0

TOTAL 170 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 170 Missing Cases 0



THATLAND

IsIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Vatue Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 4 4.8 4.8 4.8
Banks 8 1 13.3 13.3 18.1
Investment 9 20 24.1 24.1 42.2
Metal Ore Mining 23 1 1.2 1.2 43.4
Manufacture Food 31 3 3.6 3.6 47.0
Manufacture Textiles 32 12 14.5 14.5 61.4
Manufacture Paper 34 1 1.2 1.2 62.7
Manufacture Chemical 35 9 10.8 10.8 73.5
Manufacture Minerals 36 5 6.0 6.0 79.5
Manufacture Metals 37 1 1.2 1.2 80.7
Manufacture Machiner 38 5 6.0 6.0 86.7
Wholesale Trade 61 5 6.0 6.0 92.8
Retail Trade 62 1 1.2 1.2 94.0
Hotels 63 1 1.2 1.2 95.2
Transport 71 2 2.4 2.4 97.6
Real Estate 83 1 1.2 1.2 98.8
Social Services 93 "1 1.2 1.2 100.0

TOTAL 83 100.0 100.0

Vvalid Cases 83 Missing Cases 0



PHILIPPINES

ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum
value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 1 1.4 1.4 1.4
Banks 8 8 10.8 10.8 12.2
Investment 9 4 5.4 5.4 17.6
Coal Mining 21 1 1.4 1.4 18.9
Crude Petroleum ' 22 4 5.4 5.4 %3
Metal Ore Mining 23 15 20.3 20.3 44.6
Manufacture Food 3 9 12.2 12.2 56.8
Manufacture Textiles 32 2 2.7 2.7 59.5
Manufacture Wood 33 1 1.4 1.4 60.8
Manufacture Paper 34 2 2.7 2.7 63.5
Manufacture Chemical 35 3 4.1 4.1 67.6
Manufacture Minerals 36 7 9.5 9.5 77.0
Manufacture Machiner 38 2 2.7 2.7 79.7
Other Manufacture 39 1 1.4 1.4 81.1
Construction 50 2 2.7 2.7 83.8
Wholesale Trade 61 2 2.7 2.7 86.5
Construction 72 2 2.7 2.7 89.2
Real Estate 83 4 5.4 5.4 94.6
Social Services 93 1 1.4 1.4 95.9
Recreation Services 94 3 4.1 4.1 100.0
TOTAL 74 100.0 100.0
valid Cases 74 Missing Cases 0



INDONESIA

ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 1 5.9 5.9 5.9
Banks 8 1 5.9 5.9 11.8
Manufacture Food 31 2 11.8 11.8 23.5
Manufacture Textiles 32 3 17.6 17.6 61.2
Manufacture Chemical 35 7 41.2 41.2 82.4
Manufacture Machiner 38 1 5.9 5.9 88.2
Hotels 63 2 11.8 11.8 100.0
TOTAL 17 100.0 100.0
Valid Cases 17 Missing Cases 0

10



RESPONDENT SAMPLE BY COUNTRY

SINGAPORE
ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Banks 8 3 7.0 7.0 7.0
Investment 9 2 4.7 4.7 11.6
Manufacture Food 31 4 9.3 9.3 20.9
Manufacture Chemical 35 3 7.0 7.0 27.9
Manufacture Minerals 36 1 2.3 2.3 30.2
Manufacture Metals 37 1 2.3 2.3 32.6
Manufacture Machiner 38 8 18.6 18.6 51.2
Construction 50 3 7.0 7.0 58.1
Wholesale Trade 61 10 23.3 23.3 81.4
Retail Trade . 62 1 2.3 2.3 83.7
Hotels 63 5 1.6 11.6 5.3
Transport 71 1 2.3 2.3 97.7
Financial Institutio 81 1 2.3 2.3 100.0

TOTAL 43 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 43 Missing Cases 0

11



MALAYSIA

IsiC Industrial Classification
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Banks 8 3 9.7 9.7 9.7
Agriculture 1 9 29.0 29.0 38.7
Metal Ore Mining 23 2 6.5 6.5 45.2
Manufacture Food 31 2 6.5 6.5 51.6
Manufacture Paper 34 1 3.2 3.2 54.8
Manufacture Chemical 35 6 19.4 19.4 74.2
Manufacture Minerals 36 1 3.2 3.2 77.4
Manufacture Metals 37 1 3.2 3.2 80.6
Manufacture Machiner 38 3 9.7 9.7 90.3
Construction 50 1 3.2 3.2 93.5
Transport 7 1 3.2 3.2 96.8
Real Estate 83 1 3.2 3.2 100.0
TOTAL 31 100.0 100.0
Valid Cases 31 Missing Cases 0

12



THAITLAND

Isic Industrial Classification
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 3 15.0 15.0 15.0
Banks 8 4 20.0 20.0 35.0
Investment 9 4 20.0 20.0 55.0
Metal Ore Mining 23 1 5.0 5.0 60.0
Manufacture Food 31 1 5.0 5.0 65.0
Manufacture Textiles 32 1 5.0 5.0 70.0
Manufacture Chemical 35 2 10.0 10.0 80.0
Manufacture Metals 37 1 5.0 5.0 85.0
Wholesale Trade 61 1 5.0 5.0 90.0
Retail Trade 62 1 5.0 5.0 95.0
Hotels 63 1 5.0 5.0 100.0
TOTAL 20 100.0 100.0
Valid Cases 20 Missing Cases 0

13



PHILIPPINES

ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Banks 8 1 7.7 7.7 7.7
Investment 9 1 7.7 7.7 15.4
Coal Mining 21 1 7.7 7.7 23.1
Metal Ore Mining 23 1 7.7 7.7 30.8
Manufacture Food 31 1 7.7 7.7 38.5
Manufacture Textiles 32 1 7.7 7.7 46.2
Manufacture Paper 34 1 7.7 7.7 53.8
Manufacture Chemical 35 2 15.4 15.4 69.2
Manufacture Minerals 36 1 7.7 7.7 76.9
Other Manufacture 39 1 7.7 7.7 84.6
Construction 72 1 7.7 7.7 92.3
Recreation Services 94 1 7.7 7.7 100.0

TOTAL 13 100.0 100.0

Valid Cases 13 Missing Cases 0

14



INDONESIA

IsiC Industrial Classification

Value Label

Manufacture Food
Manufacture Chemicat

Valid Cases 2

valid Cum
Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent

31 1 50.0 50.0 50.0
35 1 50.0 50.0 100.0
TOTAL 2 100.0 100.0

Missing Cases 0

15



RESPONDENT SAMPLE WITH CEQ RETURNS

Isic Industrial Classification
Valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 3 3.4 3.4 3.4
Banks 8 10 11.2 11.2 14.6
Investment 9 5 5.6 5.6 20.2
Agriculture 11 9 10.1 10.1 30.3
Metal Ore Mining 23 4 4.5 4.5 34.8
Manufacture Food 31 9 10.1 10.1 449
Manufacture Textiles 32 2 2.2 2.2 47.2
Manufacture Paper 34 1 1.1 1.1 48.3
Manufacture Chemical 35 12 13.5 13.5 61.8
Manufacture Minerals 36 2 2.2 2.2 64.0
Manufacture Metals 37 2 2.2 2.2 66.3
Manufacture Machiner 38 8 9.0 9.0 7.3
Other Manufacture 39 1 1.1 1.1 76.4
Construction 50 4 4.5 4.5 80.9
Wholesale Trade 61 7 7.9 7.9 88.8
Retail Trade 62 2 2.2 2.2 91.0
Hotels 63 5 5.6 5.6 96.6
Transport 71 1 1.1 1.1 97.8
Financial Institutio 81 1 1.1 1.1 98.9
Real Estate 83 1 1.1 1.1 100.0
TOTAL 89 100.0 100.0
Valid Cases 89 Missing Cases 0

16



RESPONDENT SAMPLE FOR SM RETURNS

1SIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum
value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 2 2.3 2.3 2.3
Banks 8 11 12.8 12.8 15.1
Investment 9 6 7.0 7.0 22.1
Agriculture 1 5 5.8 5.8 27.9
Coal Mining 21 1 1.2 1.2 29.1
Metal Ore Mining 23 3 3.5 3.5 32.6
Manufacture Food 31 6 7.0 7.0 39.5
Manufacture Textiles 32 2 2.3 2.3 41.9
Manufacture Paper 34 2 2.3 2.3 44.2
Manufacture Chemical 35 12 14.0 14.0 58.1
Manufacture Minerals 36 3 3.5 3.5 61.6
Manufacture Metals 37 2 2.3 2.3 64.0
Manufacture Machiner 38 9 10.5 10.5 74.4
Other Manufacture 39 1 1.2 1.2 7.6
Construction 50 3 3.5 3.5 79.1
Wholesale Trade 61 8 9.3 9.3 88.4
Retail Trade 62 1 1.2 1.2 89.5
Hotels 63 4 4.7 4.7 94.2
Transport 71 1 1.2 1.2 95.3
Construction 72 1 1.2 1.2 96.5
Financial Institutio 81 1 1.2 1.2 97.7
Real Estate 83 1 1.2 1.2 98.8
Recreation Services 94 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
TOTAL 86 100.0 100.0
Valid Cases 86 Missing Cases 0
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RESPONDENT SAMPLE WITH CP RETURNS

1sIC Industrial Classification
valid Cun

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Insurance 7 2 3.4 3.4 3.4
Banks 8 8 13.6 13.6 16.9
Investment 9 4 6.8 6.8 3.7
Agriculture 1 4 6.8 6.8 30.5
Metal Ore Mining 23 3 5.1 5.1 35.6
Manufacture Food 31 2 3.4 3.4 39.0
Manufacture Textiles 32 2 3.4 3.4 42.4
Manufacture Paper 34 1 1.7 1.7 441
Manufacture Chemical 35 7 11.9 11.9 55.9
Manufacture Minerals 36 1 1.7 1.7 57.6
Manufacture Metals 37 2 3.4 3.4 61.0
Manufacture Machiner 38 9 15.3 15.3 76.3
other Manufacture 39 1 1.7 1.7 78.0
Construction 50 3 5.1 5.1 83.1
Wholesale Trade 61 4 6.8 6.8 89.8
Retail Trade 62 1 1.7 1.7 91.5
Hotels 63 1 1.7 1.7 93.2
Transport 7 2 3.4 3.4 96.6
Construction 72 1 1.7 1.7 98.3
Real Estate 83 1 1.7 1.7 100.0

TOTAL 59 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 59 Missing Cases 0

18



DISTRIBUTION BY INDUSTRIAL GROUPING

RESPONDING SAMPLE

ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Financial Services 1 1 10.1 10.1 10.1
Banking 2 1 10.1 10.1 20.2
Constr & Services 3 9 8.3 8.3 28.4
Trading 4 13 1.9 1.9 40.4
Hotels 5 6 5.5 5.5 45.9
Agriculture 6 8.3 8.3 54.1
Mining 7 5 4.6 4.6 58.7
Food,Textile,Paper 8 13 1.9 11.9 70.6
Chemical 9 14 12.8 12.8 83.5
Metals, Minerals 10 7 6.4 6.4 89.9
Machineries 1 1" 10.1 10.1 100.0

TOTAL 109 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 109 Missing Cases 0

19



SAMPLE WITH SM RETURNS

1sIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Financial Services 1 9 10.5 10.5 10.5
Banking 2 1" 12.8 12.8 23.3
Constr & Services 3 7 8.1 8.1 31.4
Trading 4 9 10.5 10.5 41.9
Hotels 5 4 4.7 4.7 46.5
Agriculture 6 5 5.8 5.8 52.3
Mining 7 4 4.7 4.7 57.0
Food,Textile,Paper 8 10 11.6 1.6 68.6
Chemical 9 12 14.0 14.0 82.6
Metals, Minerals 10 6 7.0 7.0 89.5
Machineries 11 9 10.5 10.5 100.0
TOTAL 86 100.0 100.0
Valid Cases 86 Missing Cases 0
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SAMPLE WITH CEO RETURNS

ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Financial Services 1 9 10.1 10.1 10.1
Banking 2 10 11.2 1.2 21.3
Constr & Services 3 ) 6.7 6.7 28.1
Trading 4 9 10.1 10.1 38.2
Hotels 5 5 5.6 5.6 43.8
Agriculture 6 9 10.1 10.1 53.9
Mining 7 4 4.5 4.5 58.4
Food,Textile,Paper 8 12 13.5 13.5 71.9
Chemical 9 12 13.5 13.5 85.4
Metals, Minerals 10 5 5.6 5.6 91.0
Machineries 1 8 9.0 9.0 100.0

TOTAL 89 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 89 Missing Cases 0
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SAMPLE WITH CP RETURNS

ISIC Industrial Classification
valid Cum

Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Financial Services 1 6 10.2 10.2 10.2
Banking 2 8 13.6 13.6 23.7
Constr & Services 3 7 11.9 11.9 35.6
Trading 4 5 8.5 8.5 441
Hotels 5 1 1.7 1.7 45.8
Agriculture () 4 6.8 6.8 52.5
Mining 7 3 5.1 5.1 57.6
Food,Textile,Paper 8 5 8.5 8.5 66.1
Chemical 9 7 11.9 11.9 78.0
Metals, Minerals 10 4 6.8 6.8 84.7
Machineries 1 9 15.3 15.3 100.0

TOTAL 59 100.0 100.0

valid Cases 59 Missing Cases 0
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APPENDIX (II)

DETAILED SAMPLE T-TEST OF

RESPONSE VERSUS NON-RESPONSE




T-TEST FOR SIZE VARIABLE

USING 1985 SALES
Independent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONSE EQ 0

t-test for: SALES85 85 Sales

Number Standard Standard
of Cases Mean Deviation Error
Group 1 83  81267.6747 125295.261 13752.942

Group 2 234 49462.6154 97070.776  6345.715

Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate

l
b I
|
|

F  2-Tail t Degrees of 2-Tail | t Oegrees of 2-Tail

value Prob. Value Freedom Prob. | Value Freedom prob.
| l

1.67 .003 l 2.37 315 .019 I 2.10 118.74 .038

USING 1985 ASSETS

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPONS EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONS EQ 0

t-test for: ASSETS85 85 Assets

Number Standard Standard
of Cases Mean Deviation Error
Group 1 74 468727.20271302088.674 151364.734
Group 2 200 167434.1600 552810.919 39089.635
| Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate
| I
F2-Tail | _ t Degrees of 2-Tail | t  Degrees of 2-Tail
Value Prob. | Vvalue Freedom Prob. | Value Freedom  Prob.
I |
5.55 000 | 2.69 272 .008 | 1.93 82.93 .057
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USING 1985 EMPLOYEES

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONSE EQ O

t-test for: EMPLOY85 85 Employees

Number Standard Standard

of Cases Mean Deviation Error
Group 1 21 1610.6190  2434.515 531.255
Group 2 74 1271.9595  2703.402 314.264

| Pooled variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate

Degrees of 2-Tail

Fo2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail | t
value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. | Value  Freedom  Prob.
| |
1.3  .615 | .52 93 .606 | .55 35.26 .587
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Y-TEST ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE VARIABLE

USING 1985 PROFITS

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response
Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONSE EQ 0
t-test for: PROFIT85 85 Profit

Number Standard Standard

of Cases Mean Deviation Error

4746.9241 11030.920  1241.075

Group 1 79
Group 2 216 4029.0370 18257.223  1242.247
| Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate
l l
F2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail | t  Degrees of 2-Tail
value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. | Value Freedom  Prob.
| |
2.74  .000 | .33 293 743 | 41 229.14 .683

USING 1985 PROFIT TO SALES

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response
Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONSE EQ O
t-test for: PRSALE85 85 Profit/Sales

Standard Standard

Number

of Cases Mean Deviation Error
Group 1 9 7.7747 13.346 1.502
Group 2 214 9.3322 19.976 1.366

| Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate

Fo2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail

Value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. | Value Freedom  Prob.
| l

2.26 .000 | -.64 291 521 | -7 208.22 RANA
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USING 1985 PROFIT TO ASSETS

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2:

t-test for: ROA85 85 Profit/Assets

Standard
Deviation

Number

of Cases Mean

8.346
9.029

5.0969
4.2770

65
183

Group 1
Group 2

RESPONSE EQ O

Standard
Error

1.035
667

| Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate

I l

F 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail |
Value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. |
l l

1.17 471 | .64 246 522 |

USING 1985 PROFIT TO EQUITY

Indeperdent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPO EQ 1 Group 2: RESPO

t-test for: ROE8S 85 Profit/Equity

Standard
Deviation

Number

of Cases Mean

41.287
24.663

4.2109
7.8201

55
139

Grouwp 1
Group 2

Value

t Degrees of 2-Tail

Freedom Prob.

.67 120.92 .507

EQ O

Standard
Error

5.567
2.092

| Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate

| I

F 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail |
value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. |
| |

2.80 .000 | -.75 192 455 |
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t Degrees of 2-Tail
Prob.

value Freedom

-.61 69.78

546



T-TEST ON OTHER ORGANISATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF DIVERSIFICATION, GEARING & AGE

USING 1985 NUMBER OF INDUSTRIAL CODES AS DIVERSIFCATION

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONSE EQ 0
t-test for: NOISICS Diversification

Number Standard Standard

of Cases Mean Deviation Error

Grouwp 1 109 1.2385 489 .047

Group 2 333 1.2222 496 .027

| Pooled Variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate

l l
t Degrees of 2-Tail

F 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail |
value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. | Value Freedom Prob.
| I
1.03  .880 | 30 440 765 | .30 186.09 763

USING 1985 GEARING MEASURE

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response

Group 1: RESPONS EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONS EQ O

t-test for: EQUAST85 85 Equity/Assets

Standard Standard

Number
of Cases Mean Deviation Error
Group 1 69 43.1493 26.798 3.226
Group 2 198 42.5152 27.226 1.935
| Pooled variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate
| I
Foo2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail
value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. | Value  Freedom  Prob.
I I
1.03 .900 | A7 265 867 | A7 120.34 .866
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USING THE YEAR OF ESTABLISHMENT

Independent samples of RESPONSE Response
Group 1: RESPONSE EQ 1 Group 2: RESPONSE EQ O

t-test for: YEARESTB Established Year

Number Standard Standard
of Cases Mean Deviation Error
Group 1 98 1957.4082 19.996 2.020
Group 2 273 1958.0366 18.855 1.141
| Pooled variance Estimate | Separate Variance Estimate
| |
F 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail | t Degrees of 2-Tail
value Prob. | Value Freedom Prob. | Value  Freedom  Prob.
| l
1.12 463 I -.28 369 .781 l -.27 162.88 787
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T-TEST OF CP RESPONDENTS WITH TOTAL SAMPLE

SIZE

USING 1985 SALES
